change rate risk especially in relation to the British pound, the Brazilian real, the US dollar, the
Argentine peso, the Chinese renminbi and the Indian rupee.
The Group uses forward contracts to reduce the risk of fluctuations in the EUR/USD exchange
rate. As described in the paragraph on Price risk, in some cases it covers its purchase and sales
formulae directly and the price of this cover depends on the EUR/USD exchange rate. By fixing
its formulae in euro, the exchange rate is indirectly hedged too.
Regarding the exchange rate risk of translating the financial statements of foreign operations, the
operating companies generally have a degree of convergence between their sourcing costs and
their sales revenues and this kind of risk is also limited by the fact that the companies operate in
their local currencies, are active in their own domestic markets and abroad and, in the event of
need, can raise funding locally.
In order to show the potential effect in the financial statements of the exposure to exchange rate
risk, a sensitivity analysis was carried out, assuming shifts in the exchange rate.

For the purposes of comparison, the results of the analysis at December 31 2009 are also shown.

Sensitivity Analysis EUR/USD exchange rate 31.12.2010 31.12.2009
Shift in EUR/USD exchange rate -5% +5% -5% +5%
Effect on income statement (EUR/thousands) 13,712 (13,081) 7,306 (6,970)
Effect on Equity (EUR/thousands) 13,712 (13,081) (5,787) 5,234

Price risk

Through the activity in the utilities sector of the Sorgenia group, the group is exposed to the risk
of fluctuations in energy commodity prices on the purchase of fuels for its power production
plants and on its purchases and sales of gas and electricity (where contracts stipulate specific in-
dexing to baskets of fuels). Moreover since almost all of the commodities in question are priced in
US dollars, the group is also exposed to fluctuations in the EUR/USD exchange rate.
Sorgenia continually monitors this exposure by breaking its contractual formulae down into the
underlying risk factors and managing the exposure using a two-stage procedure.

[…]

The valuation techniques for derivatives outstanding at the end of the year were the same as those
adopted last year.
For commodities the maturity of the swap contracts is generally no longer than 18 months.
At December 31 there were no open positions in liquid fuel derivatives; the fair value for this kind
of instrument was therefore zero.
There were however open positions in derivatives on price formulae maturing in 2011 and 2012.
In order to measure the exposure to the group to the risk of changes in the prices of commodities
and gas and electricity price formulae, a sensitivity analysis was carried out based on the revalua-
tion of the fair value of derivative contracts outstanding at December 31 2010 in the event of
shifts in commodity prices.
In order to revalue these financial instruments and quantify the effect on the accounts of shifts in
the price curve of liquid fuels, guaranteeing the highest possible degree of accuracy of measure-
ment, the same financial models were used as those used to produce the reports for management
showing how exposure is constantly monitored.

84

The following chart shows the results of the sensitivity analysis for commodities:

(amounts in thousands of euro) 31.12.2010 31.12.2009
Shifts -5% +5% -5% +5%
Effect on the income statement (1,228) 1,228 (5,660) 5,988
Effect on shareholders’ equity (7,207) 7,207 (5,660) 5,988

The higher exposure to the risk of changes in commodity prices, which is however offset by phys-
ical purchases and sales of fuels on the spot markets, is due to the fact that hedges were put in
place using financial contracts over a longer time horizon than in the previous year and that there
were more contracts outstanding at December 31 2010 compared to December 31 2009. In fact at
that date all the positions were closed.
As in 2009, in 2010 the Sorgenia group minimized its exposure to the changes in commodity pric-
es thanks to greater opportunities for defining sales formulae consistent with its sourcing formulae

[…]

tion in the short, medium and long term. In general the Cofide group follows an extremely pru-
dent financial policy using funding structures mainly in the medium long term. The operating
groups manage their treasury functions in a centralized manner.
In the following pages there is a chart showing a breakdown of liquidity risk for the operating
groups.

Interest rate risk (affecting fair value and cash flows)
Interest rate risk depends on the movements in interest rates in the market which can cause
changes in the fair value of the cash flows of financial assets and liabilities.
Interest rate risk mainly concerns long-term bond and note borrowings which are issued at a fixed
rate thus exposing the group to the risk of fair value changes on the loans themselves as interest
rates move.
Following risk management policies, the Parent Company and the subsidiaries have entered into
various IRS contracts over the years in order to hedge the interest rate risk on their bond and note
issues and on loan agreements.

Sensitivity analysis
A parallel shift of one percentage point in the 3 months Euribor curve would have the following
effect on the floating rate assets and liabilities of the group:

86

(amounts in thousands of euro) 31.12.2010 31.12.2009
Percentage shifts -1% +1% -1% +1%
Change in Income Statement (9,791) 7,947 2,318 (6,147)
Change in Shareholders’ Equity (34,070) 35,541 (13,279) 19,466

Derivative instruments
Derivative instruments are recognized at their fair value.

For accounting purposes hedging transactions are classified as:
- fair value hedges if they are subject to price changes in the market value of the underlying as-

set or liability;
- cash flow hedges if they are entered into to protect from the risk of changing cash flows from

an existing asset and liability, or from a future transaction.
- hedges of net investments in foreign operations if they are entered into to protect from the ex-

change rate risk in the conversion of the equity of subsidiaries denominated in a currency other